

## **General Conference**

**GC(SPL.2)/2**Date: 1 November 2019

**General Distribution** 

Original: English

Second special session

## Approval of the Appointment of the Director General

- 1. As a consequence of the passing away of the former Director General Yukiya Amano, it became necessary to appoint a Director General.
- 2. On 30 October 2019, the Board appointed by acclamation Mr Rafael Grossi to the post of Director General, to serve for four years from 3 December 2019 to 2 December 2023. Pursuant to Article VII.A of the Statute, the Board requests the Conference to approve his appointment and accordingly recommends adoption of the draft resolution set out below.

## Draft resolution

## The General Conference,

- (a) Having considered the question of the appointment of the Director General,
- (b) Having further considered the recommendation of the Board of Governors on this matter contained in document GC(SPL.2)/2,

<u>Approves</u>, in accordance with Article VII.A of the Statute, the appointment of Mr Rafael Grossi as the Director General from 3 December 2019 to 2 December 2023.